

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,)	Cal. Sup. Ct. No. S138474
)	
Plaintiff and Respondent,)	San Diego County
)	Superior Court No. SCE230405
vs.)	
Eric Anderson)	
)	
Defendant and Appellant.)	
_____)	

Automatic Appeal From The Judgment Of The Superior Court Of The State Of California, In And For The County Of San Diego,
The Honorable Lantz Lewis, Presiding

APPELLANT’S SUPPLEMENTAL OPENING BRIEF

Joanna McKim, Esq. SB#144315
P.O. Box 19493
San Diego, CA 92159
(619) 303-6897
joannamckim@cox.net
Attorney for Appellant

TOPICAL INDEX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
ARGUMENT	14
I. THE JUDGMENT SHOULD BE REVERSED BASED ON PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT FROM THE PROSECUTOR INTERVIEWING HANDSHOE BUT FAILING TO IMMEDIATELY INFORM THE COURT AND OBTAIN LEAVE TO WITHHOLD HANDSHOE’S INTERVIEW PENDING COMPLETION OF PLEA NEGOTIATIONS AND MISREPRESENTING THE FACTS AT THE APRIL 20 PRETRIAL HEARING ON APPELLANT’S MOTIONS TO SEVER AND CONTINUE THE TRIAL, AND THE TRIAL COURT FAILING TO GRANT A MISTRIAL OR CONTINUANCE DUE TO THE DISCOVERY VIOLATIONS; THE ERRORS VIOLATED APPELLANT’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO A FAIR TRIAL AND FAIR AND RELIABLE GUILT AND PENALTY DETERMINATION	14
A. Introduction	14
B. Factual and Procedural Background	16
C. The Prosecutor Violated The Discovery Rules And The Trial Court Erred In Not Giving An Appropriate Order To Remedy The Violations Because The Duty To Disclose All Co-defendant Statements At Least 30 Days Before Trial Should Apply To Any Interview Of Such Defendant Unless Leave Has Been Granted To Delay Disclosure Pending Completion Of Plea Negotiations	29
D. Reversal Is Required	35
II. THE PROSECUTOR COMMITTED PREJUDICIAL MISCONDUCT WHEN HE FAILED TO REDACT THE INTERVIEW OF HANDSHOE PRIOR TO THE JURY HAVING ACCESS TO IT DURING DELIBERATIONS TO DELETE HIS STATEMENT THAT HE BELIEVED HANDSHOE EXPRESSED REMORSE AND TO DELETE HIS REFERENCE TO CONVERSATIONS OF HANDSHOE THAT HE HAD OVERHEARD, AND THE TRIAL COURT ALSO ERRED IN NOT REDACTING THE INTERVIEW TRANSCRIPT BEFORE ALLOWING JURORS ACCESS TO IT; THE ERRORS VIOLATED APPELLANT’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO A FAIR TRIAL AND FAIR AND RELIABLE GUILT AND PENALTY VERDICT	38
A. Introduction	38
B. Factual and Procedural Background	39
C. A Prosecutor May Not Vouch For Witnesses Or Testify To Facts Outside The Record	42

D. The Trial Court Erred In Not Redacting Handshoe’s Interview Transcript Prior To Allowing Jurors Access To It; Penal Code Section 1137 Prohibits Unedited Transcripts From Being Given To Jurors During Deliberations	45
E. The Error Was Prejudicial	47

III. THE EFFECT OF THE TRIAL COURT’S DENIAL OF A SEPARATE TRIAL FOR APPELLANT, INCLUDING THE PROSECUTOR’S DISCLOSURE VIOLATIONS, THE RISK OF BIAS TO THE JURORS WHO WERE VOIR DIRE FOR TWO DAYS BY HANDSHOE’S LAWYER BEFORE HANDSHOE CHANGED HIS PLEA, AND THE TRIAL COURT UNDERMINING APPELLANT’S DEFENSE BY ERRONEOUSLY GRANTING LEE A NOT GUILTY DIRECTED VERDICT ON THE CONSPIRACY COUNT DESPITE THE ANTAGONISTIC DEFENSES VIOLATED APPELLANT’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO A FAIR TRIAL AND FAIR AND RELIABLE GUILT AND PENALTY VERDICT	49
A. Introduction	49
B. Factual and Procedural Background	51
C. The Impact of Joinder Includes The Prejudice Arising From Handshoe’s Change Of Plea After The Trial Started	55
D. The Impact Of Joinder Includes The Prejudice Arising From The Trial Court’s Error In Dismissing The Conspiracy Count Against Lee	57
E. The Impact Of Joinder Includes The Prejudice Arising From Lee’s Antagonistic Defense	59
F. The Prejudice From The Joinder Was So Harmful That It Resulted In A Fundamentally Unfair Trial And Unreliable Verdict	66

IV. THE TRANSLATED CELL PHONE DATA WAS ILLEGALLY OBTAINED, CONTAINED ERRORS AND INTRODUCED BY SURROGATE WITNESSES THEREBY VIOLATING APPELLANT’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS UNDER THE FOURTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS	68
A. Introduction	68
B. Procedural History	68
C. The Introduction of the Translated Cell Phone Data Through A Surrogate Witness Violated Appellant’s Sixth Amendment Right to Confrontation Requiring Reversal of the Guilt Phase Verdict	71
D. The Judgment of Guilt Must be Reversed Because The Evidence Was Introduced By Surrogate Witnesses Without a Showing of Unavailability Or Prior Opportunity To Confront The Analyst Who Translated The Raw Cell Data	74
E. Admission Of The Translated Cell Data Enhanced The Risk Of An Unwarranted Conviction In Violation Of The Eighth Amendment’s Requirement For Heightened Reliability In Capital Proceedings	75
F. Reversal Is Required	81

V. THE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF THE ERRORS RESULTED IN A GROSSLY UNFAIR AND UNRELIABLE TRIAL	82
CONCLUSION	84

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allen v. State of Florida</i> (Fla. 1990) 566 So.2d 892	56
<i>Alvarado v. Superior Court</i> (2000) 23 Cal. 4th 1121	33, 38
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> (1991) 499 U.S. 279	35
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 625[100 S. Ct. 2382, 65 L. Ed. 2d 392].....	31, 49, 64, 76, 77, 83, 85
<i>Berger v. United States</i> (1935) 295 U.S. 78 [55 S.Ct. 629, 79 L.Ed. 1314].....	42
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> (1886) 116 U.S. 616 [6 S. Ct. 524, 29 L. Ed. 746].....	80
<i>Brown v. Municipal Court</i> (1978) 86 Cal.App.3d 357	35
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> (1968) 391 U.S. 123 [88 S.Ct. 1620, 20 L.Ed.2d 476].....	46
<i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico</i> (2011) 564 U.S. 647 [131 S. Ct. 2705, 180 L. Ed. 2d 610].....	73, 74, 75, 76
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> (1985) 472 U.S. 320.....	76
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> (1973) 410 U.S. 284.....	67
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18 [87 S.Ct. 824, 17 L.Ed.2d 705].....	35, 36, 48, 67, 81, 83
<i>Clinton K. v. Superior Court</i> (1995) 37 Cal.App.4th 1244.....	30
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 36 [124 S.Ct. 1354, 158 L.Ed.2d 177].....	72
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> (1986) 477 U.S. 168 [106 S.Ct. 2464, 91 L.Ed.2d 144]	42
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> (2006) 547 U.S. 813 [126 S.Ct. 2266, 165 L.Ed.2d 224]	73, 75
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> (1977) 430 U.S. 349	76, 77

<i>Hodgkins v. State</i> (Fla. 1993) 613 So.2d 1343	56
<i>In re Amber B.</i> (1987) 191 Cal.App.3d 682.....	77
<i>In re Lance W.</i> (1985) 37 Cal.3d 873.....	79
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> (1988) 486 U.S. 578.....	76
<i>Katz v. United States</i> (1967) 389 U.S. 347	78, 80
<i>Kritzman v. State</i> (Fla. 1988) 520 So.2d 568.....	56
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> (1978) 438 U.S. 586	76
<i>McKinney v. Rees</i> (9 th Cir. 1993) 993 F.2d 1378.....	46
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Mass.</i> (2009) 557 U.S. 305	73
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> (2011) 562 U.S. 344.....	73, 74
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 453	43
<i>People v. Aranda</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 518	65
<i>People v. Ayala</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 225	43
<i>People v. Benson</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 754.....	43
<i>People v. Blair</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 640	79, 81
<i>People v. Bolton</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 208.....	48
<i>People v. Bonilla</i> (2007) 41 Cal. 4th 313.....	44
<i>People v. Bowles</i> (2011) 198 Cal.App.4th 318.....	30
<i>People v. Brown</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 432.....	85
<i>People v. Carasi</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1263	66
<i>People v. Cardenas</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 897	67, 83
<i>People v. Chapman</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 98.....	79, 81
<i>People v. Cole</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1158.....	58

<i>People v. Cook</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1334	35
<i>People v. Cooper</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 771	49
<i>People v. Daggett</i> (1990) 225 Cal.App.3d 751.....	43
<i>People v. Delarco</i> (1983) 142 Cal.App.3d 294	47
<i>People v. Earp</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 826	42
<i>People v. Evans</i> (1923) 63 Cal.App.777.....	46
<i>People v. Ewoldt</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 380.....	47
<i>People v. Falsetta</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 903	47
<i>People v. Fierro</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 173.....	43
<i>People v. Filson</i> (1994) 22 Cal.App.4th 1841, disapproved on other grounds in <i>People v. Martinez</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 434	31
<i>People v. Gonzales</i> (1994) 22 Cal.App.4th 1744.....	30, 35
<i>People v. Greenberger</i> (1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 298.....	67
<i>People v. Hamilton</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4 th 863	85
<i>People v. Hayes</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 577	29
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 800	42, 43, 67, 83
<i>People v. Hudson</i> (1981) 126 Cal.App.3d 733	67, 83
<i>People v. Jennings</i> (2000) 81 Cal.App.4th 1301	47
<i>People v. Kirkes</i> (1952) 39 Cal. 2d 719	44, 48
<i>People v. Larkin</i> (1987) 194 Cal.App.3d 650.....	79
<i>People v. Lavergne</i> (1971) 4 Cal.3d 735	47
<i>People v. Little</i> (1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 426.....	30
<i>People v. Manson</i> (1976) 61 Cal.App.3d 102.....	45
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (1998) 62 Cal. App.4th 1454.....	47

<i>People v. Massie</i> (1967) 66 Cal.2d 899	63, 65
<i>People v. McDonald</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 351	77
<i>People v. Medina</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 694	43
<i>People v. Morris</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 152, disapproved on other grounds in <i>People v. Stansbury</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 824.....	67, 83
<i>People v. Nelson</i> (1928) 90 Cal.App. 27	49
<i>People v. Ochoa</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 353.....	31
<i>People v. Ortiz</i> (1962) 200 Cal.App.2d 250	84
<i>People v. Ortiz</i> (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 377	47
<i>People v. Panah</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 395	30
<i>People v. Perez</i> (1962) 58 Cal.2d 229	43
<i>People v. Pitts</i> (1990) 223 Cal.App.3d 606	43
<i>People v. Ramos</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1133	77
<i>People v. Rhodes</i> (2005) 129 Cal.App.4th 1339.....	67, 83
<i>People v. Rios</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 351	77
<i>People v. Rowland</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 238	43
<i>People v. Rutter</i> (2006) 143 Cal.App.4th 1349	30
<i>People v. Ryner</i> (1985) 164 Cal.App.3d 1075	43
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 665	73
<i>People v. Scheid</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 1	47
<i>People v. Seumanu</i> (2015) 61 Cal. 4th 1293.....	45
<i>People v. Simms</i> (1970) 10 Cal.App.3d 299	47
<i>People v. Thompson</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5 th 1043.....	37

<i>People v. Valdez</i> (2012) 55 Cal. 4th 82	34, 36
<i>People v. Verdugo</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 263.....	37
<i>People v. Waidla</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 690.....	47
<i>People v. Whalen</i> (2013) 56 Cal. 4th 1	58
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1971) 22 Cal.App.3d 34	85
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 153	43
<i>People v. Wright</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 576	47
<i>Riley v. California</i> (2014) 134 S.Ct 2473	80
<i>Silva v. Woodford</i> (9th Cir. 2002) 279 F.3d 825.....	77
<i>Stringer v. Black</i> (1992) 503 U.S. 222.....	76
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> (1985) 473 U.S. 667 [105 S.Ct. 3375, 87 L.Ed.2d 481].....	42
<i>United States v. Graham</i> (4th Cir. 2015) 796 F.3d 332.....	79
<i>United States v. Hermanek</i> (9 th Cir. 2002) 289 F.3d 1076.....	43
<i>United States v. Kerr</i> (9 th Cir. 1992) 981 F.2d 1050.....	43
<i>United States v. Kojayan</i> (9th Cir. 1993) 8 F.3d 1315.....	41
<i>United States v. Koopmans</i> (7 th Cir. 1985) 757 F.2d 901	30
<i>United States v. Lane</i> (1986) 474 U.S. 438 [106 S. Ct. 725, 88 L. Ed. 2d 814].....	66
<i>United States v. Lanoue</i> (1st Cir. 1995) 71 F.3d 966, abrogated on other grounds in <i>U.S. v. Watts</i> (1997) 519 U.S. 148 [117 S.Ct. 633, 136 L.Ed.2d 554].....	31, 32
<i>United States v. Mayfield</i> (9th Cir. 1999) 189 F.3d 895	64
<i>United States v. Tootick</i> (9th Cir. 1991) 952 F.2d 1078	64-66
<i>Wardius v. Oregon</i> (1973) 412 U.S. 470 [93 S.Ct. 2208, 37 L.Ed.2d 82].....	31
<i>Warshak v. United States</i> (6th Cir. 2010) 631 F.3d 266.....	78
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> (1967) 388 U.S. 14.....	67

STATUTES

Evidence Code

§ 210..... 47
§ 351..... 47
§ 352..... 47

Penal Code

§ 1054..... 30
§ 1054.1..... 30, 35
§ 1054.5..... 30, 35
§ 1054.7..... 30
§ 1137..... 45

OTHER AUTHORITIES

18 U.S.C. § 2510..... 77, 78
18 U.S.C. § 2703..... 78
18 U.S. C § 2703 subd. (a), (b)..... 78
18 U.S.C. § 2703, subd. (c)(1)..... 78
18 U.S.C. § 2703, subd. (c)(2)..... 78
18 U.S.C. § 2703, subd. (d)..... 79, 80

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

California Constitution

Art. I, § 7..... 31, 35, 42, 43, 46, 66, 67, 76, 83
Art. I, § 13..... 79, 81
Art. I, § 15..... 31, 35, 66, 67, 76, 83
Art. I, § 17..... 76

United States Constitution

Amend. V..... 31, 35, 42, 43, 46, 66, 67, 76, 83
Amend. VI..... 76
Amend. VIII..... 76
Amend. XIV..... 31, 35, 42, 43, 46, 66, 67, 76, 83
